
Decision No~ I) ?:-3 cf 

BEFORE TEE RAIU?OAJ) COMlUSSION OF TEE STATE OF CALI8"ORNIA 

--000--

Island. Transporta t10n Compan1. ) 
l 

Complainant, 1 
va. } Case No. l798. 

). 
George W. Freethy, } 

Defendant. . l ,Wu.0 
I ffJJ /7 f1D n" 

, WJ U""U u wJUIJIJ/i r 
A. B. Roehl, by Benjamin Walters, for the ~~ 
_ . Compla1na.nt. _ 

Gwyn H. ba.ker, £or the Defendant. 
Chaffee E. Rs.ll, for Bay and. River Boat Owners t 

Association." Intervenors. 

BY ~EE COMMISSION: 

OPINION ---.-.-----
On August 23, 1922, the Island Transportation Compsny, 

filed with'the Railroad Commiss10n'a compia1nt against George W. 

Freethy. On September 28, 1922, ~t the first hearing in this 

prOceeding the Bay and River Boat Owners' Assooia.tion, by its 
- "-

Secretary, John S. P. Dean, filed a petition ~ intervent1on. 

The comp1atnt1s to th~ effect that the defendant, 

George Vi. Freethy, is engaged as a public utility and. common 

carrier of property on San Francisco Bay and its tributaries, in 
-, 

competition w1th the complainant, end has on file with the Rail-

road Commission tariff setting forth the rates, rules and regu-

lations Ulld.er which .. the common carrier bUSiness is transacted; 

and that, notwithstanding the filing of tariffs, the defendant 

has failed. to o'bserve such tariffs and MS been c:barg1ng and 

collecting rates in contravention of the tariffs and in violation 

o~ Section 17 of the Public Utilities Act. It is spec1~ically 
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alleged. in the complaint the. t t:b.e d.efendant on oX' about' June 12. 

1922~ moved a consignment of lumber in barge-load. lots from Bay 

~oint to Stockton, against which there was charged and. collected 

the r~te of $1.75 per M. ft. B.M. in lieu of the lawtul published 

rate then in'effect of $2.25 per M. ft. B.M. ~he oomplainant 

prays that the defendant be compelled to cease and desist from 

the collection of unlawful charges, to retuxn to its patrons 

allover collections, and to reoover all under collections; also 

that the defendant, if fO"Olld guilty, be penalized in conformit,. 
with the provisions of the Public Utilities Aot. 

The petition in intervention of the Eay and River Boat 

OWners' Association alleged that the members of the Assoo1at1on~ 

of' which-both the' complainant and the defendant are members', 

operated apprOximately ninety-five per oent. of the equipment 

employed in the tramp and irregular freight service upon the 

inland. waters in the central part of the State of California, 

and that the Assoo~ticn was interested in the enforcement of 

the rates published in the regular tariffs on file with the Com-
mission. 

Pul:>lic hearings \vere held before Examiner Geary on 

September 28 and Ootober 27. 1922, at San Francisco, and the 
matter is now ready for deciSion. 

The speoific rate published for the movement of lumber 

in barge-load lots fram Bay Point to Stockton. is $2.25 per M. 
ft. B.M., as shown on Page 17'of Bsy and River Boat Local Tariff 

No.2,' C.R.C. No.4, issued Augu.st 25" 1920, and effective 

~ugust 27, 1920. In support of its oontention the oomplainant, 

through the testtmony'of the manager o~ the Island TraDSportat1on 

Company, end.eavored ,to show that the. :pe;rtioular consignment o""!, 

lumbe~ moved from Bay Point to Stockton wa~ solicited by the 

agent of the compla:tnaiit, but that the service was not secured 

by reason of the fact tllat the defendant bad agreed ,to mt71 e the 

-2-" . 



consignment for the shipper, San Joaquin Lumber Company~ at a 
., ."' , rate less tb.a.n the published ra.te ot ~2.25, the inferenoebeing 

that the consignment, if given to the ~efendant, George W. , 

Freethy, would ·06 charged at a rate of $1.75 pel' M. ft. :a.M. 
, ' 

The'defendant, George W. Freethy. was oalledas a, 

Witness on behalf of the complainant, and on direct ex8m1nation, 
gave the folloWing testimony: 

"M:R. ~[ALTERS : 0.. Who did 'you make --who did you deal with 

;particularly ":Jhen' you haUled this' lumber? 

.11.. (by Mr. Freethy) Who did I deal With? 
.- .. 

~. Yes, who did you make your bargain with to haul the 
lwnber, who did you speak to? A. Mr. Ingals. 

Q. Mr. Ingals is the manager of the San J oaqu1n Lumber 

Compe.ny? A. Supposed to be, a1n1 t he? 

Q,. I am asking you, is he the lll8J:I.a.gel' of the San Joaquin 
Lllmber Company! A. As far a8 I know he is. 

Q. What arrangements did you make With Mr.'Ingals~ 

A. Arrangements did I make? 

Q. Yes. A. I made arr8.Xlgements to haul hisl'llmbe,r. , ' 
Q. With Mr. Ingals. A.. Yes sir. 
~ ... .. . 
0.. To haul ~he lumber? A. Yes sir. 

Q. V~t price did you agree on? A. $2.25 a thousand. , 
Q.. You did? A. ' Yes sir t a.nd that is 'what I got pa1d 

for itt too. 

Q. Was that paid at one time? 

'dollar of- 'ft. 
A. Yea sir. every, 

Q. There was no conversation about a less rate than $2.251 
A. No sir. 

Q. Between you and Mr. Ingals? A. :No sir. 
Q. You say, "No sir"? A. He told me 1e thought 
.. ~. "'" '~."" 

the, lumber could be hauled at less than :;?2.25. He gave me about .. ,~ 
. the same talk he gave you, I guess. , /,' 
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Q. And you agreed to haul it for ~2.25? A.. Yes s1r. 
Q. But no lese? A. No sir. 
~. And you got'paid $2.25 when you £1rst 'received any pay-

ment at" all? A. Yea sir. 

Q. You did not at no time -- was this payment made at one 
time? A. I told you yes once. 

Q. You did not ~CQept any portion of that $2.25 in payment 
at any previous date? A. No sir. not one niokel. 

Q. And the only pa.yment made was $2.25 a thous8Jld.? 
A. Yes sir. 

Q.. In full? ,A. Yes· s1r. 

Q~ When was that paid? 
. there' on the firs't of August. 

A. Oh, I sent him the bill 

Q.. And the lumber was hauled when? 'A. Vfell, the 
last lOad was hauled -_ 

Q,. The first load? A. I don ':t know, June or 
. " July .::. - July, I th1rlk. I donrt remember exaotly the d&te." 

, . , 

(Transoript, Pages 10 and ll.) 

Inoonneot1on with this testimony of defendant Freeth,. 

there was introduoed as Exhibits. 1, 2 and 3: ab1l1 for 303.420 

~eEtt 0:( lumber at rate of $2.25 perM., making $. toto.l charge 

of $682.59, photographic copy of So check dated August 28, 1922~' 

issued by the San Joaquin Lumber Company in the'sum of $682.69 
. , 

and the memorandum slip ~h1ch aceompa:c.1ed the bank oheck • 
. -At the second hearing, held Ootober 27. 1922, the 

manager of the San Joaquin Lumber Company, the consignee of the 
.... ." cargo in ~uestion, appeared as a Witness, having been subpoenaed 

by the'complaillant. ~h1s w1tneea, after expla1n1ng on direct 
. 

: exam1nat1on, the mam:er in Which the l'tllIlber shipment was. 
delivered to defendant t and the conversation which ~ook place 

'. ' in oonneotion with the movement, tostified on oroes exsm1lla.t1on 
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as follows:" 

"M3. BAKER: I SA ow you So paper marked Defendant's Exhibit 
No. l~and I ask"yo~ if that is a oOPY of the-bill rendered you 

for tho hauling of the lumber (handing to '."11 tnes5)? 
(By Mr .. Inglis) 

~ Yes sir. this is a duplioate of the bill I have here • 

Q. And that is the bill whioh ~ou p&.id? .A. Yes sir. 
Q. Now. I show you So paper marked Defendant's Exh1b1 t -. 

. , 

No.2 and ask you if that is a copy o! the,oheck. So true and 
oorrect copy of the check (h,9Jld1ng to wi t~~SiS)?' A. Yes air. 

Q. I will ask you if the original of that oheck was oashed? 
A.. Yea Sir. 

0.. I will ask you if any refund. of th() amount ;paid 'by that 

oheck was ever made to you in any source Whatever? A. No sir." 
(Transcript Page 103). 

The chiei' aC,cou.ntant of the Ra.ilroad. Commission. a.cting 

under instructions. made an inspect~on of the books of the de-
fondant. and rendered a. report of his :f'1.I~d1n5s. The material 
part of this rapo rt was a. verifiea t10n ()f th·~ toe timony . given 
by the defendant. The report eh~ed t~a.t t~ere was recorded 

in .the journal book of the defend.a.nt 1 teIt.s covering the shipments. 

showing their ~ovements fro~ Bay POint, on June" 12 and 13 and 
JuJ.y 27. 1922. The journal showed the ~b~r of feet of lumber 
to be the StU:le as covered by copy of'invoice, entered as Exhibit 
NO.1. The check book of defendant aleo' reoorded the faot that, 

under date of September 2, 1922, 8. check tor $682.6.9 was deposited 

in the bank. We, therefore, have a eomp~ete verification of 

the statements made in the testimony of the defendant and of the 

manager of the lum'ber company. Following the last meeting. as 

per atipUlation entered into, a deposi.tion was secured from the 
bookkeeper ot the defendant •. This deposition was taken in the 
of~1ce of the complainant's attor.ney, and verifies the report 

rendered by the chief accountant of the CommiSSion and also the 

testimony of the principal witness. 
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~he defendant presente~ no testtmo~, all of the 
test.t.m.oXlJ' given by :Mr. Freet~ bemg secuea while on the 'witnes-s 

stand as a witnesa ca1l3~ by the co~la1n~t. 
It is to t'l'le interest of shippers. and oonsumers that 

carriers adhere strlctly to published rate-a. and. it 1S' also 

essential that devIations from the published ratee: be discouraged. 

by adequate 1IabIl1t1ea and penalt1aa; it 1s ~~lth1n the power of 

this Co:nm.18S.10Xl, under the provi&1ons of the Public Utilltiea .let, 

to assess: fines. a.nd terms -of 1mprlso:ament. There ha~e been 
. -

fr.~nt informal compl~ts filed with this Commls8ion.alleglng 

that cert-.1n common oarriers. operating 1n the san Franoisco Bq 

distriet have violated their pub11shed tariffs, but the CommJ.sa1on 

has received no . substantial proof of suoh v1olations- of the law, 

and none has' "been pres.ented in thia formal proceeding. It 1a 

not upon the oharge alone that a partY' can be oonvioted.; it takes 

the cbarge:, supported by the evidenoe, to make So oase. We here 

have the charge, but the evidence does not prove the oharge-

. Upon oonSideration of this whole caae t we are of the-

opinion that the evidence does not sust&tn the charge that an 

offenee. ageJ.Itat the law wa.s' commItted bY' the d,efendant, and it 

follows tha.t the oase should be dismissed; and it is so ordered. 

ORDER --. - -. ........... 

Complaint having been made that the defendant oharged 

freight ratea dlfferant from those published ~. lawful tsrlf~8 on 

file' with the Railro&d. Commission., a publIo hes.r.1xig havlItg 
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been had., and. 1 t appearing to the Commiss ion from the findings. 

set ou.t in the foregoing opinion that said complaint is"not well 
, . 

founded a:cd should. bed1smiseed., 

I~ IS :s:E.REBY OBDEBED by the RaUr08d Commission of the 
.. .-

State of California that the complaint herein be ,and the same is 

hereby d1smisse~. --l ' 
Dated at San Francisco, California, this ~~ day of 

Novem.ber, 1922. 

Comm1ss 1oners. 


